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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Chiara De Leonibus 
Department of Pediatrics, University of Chieti, Italy 

REVIEW RETURNED 02-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS In the present study, the Authors define age at spermarche which 
vary among different Chinese ethnic minorities. They found a decline 
in the age at spermarche from 1995 to 2010 and also that increasing 
BMI was associated with an increased likelihood of being 
spermarcheal when adjusted for age, regions or ethnic minorities. 
This underlies the importance of nutritional interventions to have an 
impact on these findings.  
 
 
Overall, the manuscript is well written and tables/figures are well 
presented. However, some minor flaws are present:  
 
- In the Abstract, Lines 40-41, page 3: “and.” is unnecessary and 
should be removed.  
- On Page 9, line 30 “geographic regions age, age” should be 
corrected in “geographic regions, age”..  
- On Line 51, page 9 state the absolute value for the p value (not 
p<0.01). This should be performed throughout the text in the result 
section (not using p<0.05 or p>0.05).  
- In the discussion, the sentence on Lines 28-40, page 11, should be 
rephrased and divided in two phrases for clarity.  
- On page 12, Line 39 “in agreement” should be replaced by “in 
alignment”.  
 
Importantly, the major flaw is to have considered age at spermarche 
as a marker to evaluate the timing and tempo of puberty. The age at 
spermarche does not represent the best clinical marker to detect the 
onset of puberty in boys compared to the enlargement of testicular 
volume to 4 ml. Therefore, I think that with this study it is not 
possible to draw firm conclusions. This should be stated in the 
discussion and be added as a limit of the study.  
 
In alignment with the previous observation, I suggest to clarify the 
results of the previous studies that are expressed in a confusing 
manner (from line 54 on page 11 to line 17 on page 12). A clear 
distinction should be made between the studies that assess age at 
spermarche vs the studies evaluating pubarche and testicular 
enlargement to assess the timing and tempo of puberty. 
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REVIEWER Fangbiao Tao 
Department of Maternal, Child & Adolescent Health; School of Public 
Health,  
Anhui Medical University  
China 

REVIEW RETURNED 11-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The value of this paper is appreciated as puberty timing is a has 
profound effect on later health. The scientific community has 
debated whether puberty timing is occurring earlier today than in the 
mid-1900s, and a change in the timing of puberty markers was 
considered adverse from a public health perspective. Recent studies 
of US boys have indicated that they are entering puberty about a 
year earlier than 20 years ago, it is interesting that a large variation 
and secular trends for age at spermarche were observed among 
different ethnic minorities in China. However, there are some specific 
points and scientific concerns to be considered in revision process. 
 
Specific points to address: 
1. This paper requires minor revision and proof reading. The 
language and style of writing are well organized.  
2. Do the authors have any recommendations based on their 
findings which may help other researchers working in the same 
field? 
 
There are some mistakes in spelling. These should be corrected. I 
assessed some spelling errors as following. Further mistakes can be 
evaluated in the new version. First of all, the responses and 
explanations should be given to scientific issues.  
Scientific concerns:  
1. Page 3: line 39-40 “Conclusion: A large variation in age at 
spermarche was observed among different ethnic minorities and. ” 
should be change to “A large variation in age at spermarche was 
observed among different ethnic minorities”. 
 
2. As you mentioned in “Introduction”, there are 55 ethnic groups are 
referred as ethnic minorities. And you also mentioned in “Methods” 
the CNSSCH is a nationally representative survey, so why do you 
only chose these 11 ethnic minorities in the current paper? Please 
make a explain in “Method”. 
 
3. Page 9: “Logistic regression was used to assess the association 
between the log odds of being spermarcheal and BMI, geographic 
regions age, age and ethnic minorities in 2010 CNSSCH.” The 
expression is not clear when refer to Page 23, Table 3. There are no 
footnote for this table how are model 1, 2, 3 and 4 operated 
respectively, you should add these description in “Method” or as a 
footnote for Table 3. 
 
4. Page 20: Table 1. There are missing values for some ethnic 
minorities such as Kirghiz, Hani, Naxi etc.in the year of 2000 and 
2005. Can you explain why? 
 
5. The association of spermarche with BMI may be influenced by  
environmental factors, so it’s needed to control for potential 
environmental factors in your analysis for Table 3, which will make 
your result more sound. 
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6. Page 12: In “Discussion”, the authors have compared the ethnic 
minority groups with Chinese Han boys. However, there’s no data for 
Han boys in the “Results”, it will be appreciated if you can add the 
Han boys age as reference in “Results”. 
 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name: Chiara De Leonibus  

Institution and Country: Department of Pediatrics, University of Chieti, Italy  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: None declared  

 

In the present study, the Authors define age at spermarche which vary among different Chinese 

ethnic minorities. They found a decline in the age at spermarche from 1995 to 2010 and also that 

increasing BMI was associated with an increased likelihood of being spermarcheal when adjusted for 

age, regions or ethnic minorities. This underlies the importance of nutritional interventions to have an 

impact on these findings.  

 

Overall, the manuscript is well written and tables/figures are well presented. However, some minor 

flaws are present:  

 

Response: We thank the reviewer for these comments. We have revised our manuscript as 

suggested, please see below.  

 

1. In the Abstract, Lines 40-41, page 3: “and.” is unnecessary and should be removed.  

 

Response: Thank you for the careful review. We have removed it. Please see page 3.  

 

2. On Page 9, line 30 “geographic regions age, age” should be corrected in “geographic regions, 

age”..  

 

Response: We have corrected it. Please see page 9.  

 

3. On Line 51, page 9 state the absolute value for the p value (not p<0.01). This should be performed 

throughout the text in the result section (not using p<0.05 or p>0.05).  

 

Response: Thank you. We have provided the absolute p value as suggested. Please see page 10-11.  

 

4. In the discussion, the sentence on Lines 28-40, page 11, should be rephrased and divided in two 

phrases for clarity.  

 

Response: As suggested by the reviewer, we have revised the sentence accordingly.  

 

Please see page 11-12. “Currently, the decreasing age of male sexual maturity runs counter to the 

delay in the social transition to adulthood that has been documented around the world 22, and one of 

the consequences is that the early developers are at an increased risk of negative reproductive health 

outcomes in both adolescence and adulthood. 23-24 Therefore, specific health education on the male 

puberty development needs to be developed in order to meet the diverse health requirements among 

different ethnic minorities in China.”  

 

5. On page 12, Line 39 “in agreement” should be replaced by “in alignment”.  
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Response: Thank you for the suggestion. We have revised it. Please see page 13.  

 

6. Importantly, the major flaw is to have considered age at spermarche as a marker to evaluate the 

timing and tempo of puberty. The age at spermarche does not represent the best clinical marker to 

detect the onset of puberty in boys compared to the enlargement of testicular volume to 4 ml. 

Therefore, I think that with this study it is not possible to draw firm conclusions. This should be stated 

in the discussion and be added as a limit of the study.  

 

Response: We agree with the reviewer that enlargement of testicular volume to 4 ml is the best 

clinical marker to detect the onset of puberty in boys, and have added this in the Discussion and 

Limitation section.  

 

Please see page 13. “…… the mechanisms that determine puberty timing and the reasons for its 

alterations are not clear. Thus, periodic surveillances of pubertal development, not only age at 

spermarche but also indicators of pubarche and testicular enlargement and related health 

consequences or longitudinal tracking between pubertal development and boys’ future health are 

needed.”  

 

And page 15. “Since the enlargement of testicular volume to 4 ml is considered as the best clinical 

marker for detecting the onset of puberty in boys, the average age at spermarche might not reflect the 

exact timing of puberty onset in this sample.”  

 

7. In alignment with the previous observation, I suggest to clarify the results of the previous studies 

that are expressed in a confusing manner (from line 54 on page 11 to line 17 on page 12). A clear 

distinction should be made between the studies that assess age at spermarche vs the studies 

evaluating pubarche and testicular enlargement to assess the timing and tempo of puberty.  

 

Response: Thank you for the suggestion. We have revised it.  

 

Please see page 12. “Globally, research on the trend of male puberty development has varied greatly 

across countries and regions, due to different assessment methods. Some studies used pubarche 

and testicular enlargement to assess the timing and tempo of puberty. 3-4, 25-26 For example.…. 

Some studies used age at spermarche as an indicator. 6-7……”  

 

Reviewer: 2  

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

The value of this paper is appreciated as puberty timing is a has profound effect on later health. The 

scientific community has debated whether puberty timing is occurring earlier today than in the mid-

1900s, and a change in the timing of puberty markers was considered adverse from a public health 

perspective. Recent studies of US boys have indicated that they are entering puberty about a year 

earlier than 20 years ago, it is interesting that a large variation and secular trends for age at 

spermarche were observed among different ethnic minorities in China. However, there are some 

specific points and scientific concerns to be considered in revision process.  

 

Response: Thank you very much for your comments. We have revised our manuscript as suggested, 

please see below.  

 

Specific points to address:  

1. This paper requires minor revision and proof reading. The language and style of writing are well 

organized.  
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Response: We thank the reviewer for this comment, and have improved the language throughout the 

manuscript.  

 

2. Do the authors have any recommendations based on their findings which may help other 

researchers working in the same field?  

Response: According to reviewer’s suggestion, we have added some recommendations in the 

Discussion section.  

 

Please see page 13. “……the mechanisms that determine puberty timing and the reasons for its 

alterations are not clear. Thus, periodic surveillances of pubertal development, not only age at 

spermarche but also indicators of pubarche and testicular enlargement and related health 

consequences or longitudinal tracking between pubertal development and boys’ future health are 

needed.”  

 

There are some mistakes in spelling. These should be corrected. I assessed some spelling errors as 

following. Further mistakes can be evaluated in the new version. First of all, the responses and 

explanations should be given to scientific issues.  

 

Response: We thank the reviewer for the help. We have revised our manuscript as suggested, please 

see below.  

 

Scientific concerns:  

3. Page 3: line 39-40 “Conclusion: A large variation in age at spermarche was observed among 

different ethnic minorities and. ” should be change to “A large variation in age at spermarche was 

observed among different ethnic minorities”.  

 

Response: Thank you for the careful review. We have removed it. Please see page 3.  

 

4. As you mentioned in “Introduction”, there are 55 ethnic groups are referred as ethnic minorities. 

And you also mentioned in “Methods” the CNSSCH is a nationally representative survey, so why do 

you only chose these 11 ethnic minorities in the current paper? Please make a explain in “Method”.  

 

Response: Thank you for the question. The CNSSCH is a nationally representative survey, which 

included Han children and ethnic minority children all over the country. However, only 20 of 55 ethnic 

minorities were investigated in 1995, and only 11 ethnic minorities with spermarcheal data were 

available in at least three rounds of survey year. So we chose these 11 ethnic minorities as subjects. 

We have added the information in the “Methods” section.  

 

Please see page 7. “Twenty of the 55 ethnic minorities were investigated in 1995, but only 11 ethnic 

minorities with spermarcheal data were available in at least three rounds of survey year.”  

 

5. Page 9: “Logistic regression was used to assess the association between the log odds of being 

spermarcheal and BMI, geographic regions age, age and ethnic minorities in 2010 CNSSCH.” The 

expression is not clear when refer to Page 23, Table 3. There are no footnote for this table how are 

model 1, 2, 3 and 4 operated respectively, you should add these description in “Method” or as a 

footnote for Table 3.  

 

Response: Thank you for your helpful comments, and we have added a footnote for Table 3.  

 

Please see page 24, footnote for Table 3.  

 

6. Page 20: Table 1. There are missing values for some ethnic minorities such as Kirghiz, Hani, Naxi 
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etc.in the year of 2000 and 2005. Can you explain why?  

 

Response: Because Hani and Naxi did not participate in the 2000 CNSSCH, and Yao, Kirghiz, 

Dongxiang and Qiang did not participate in the 2005 CNSSCH, their records were missing in this 

study.  

 

In response to the reviewer’s comment, we have added the reason for these missing values in the 

Method section.  

 

Please see page 7. “Because some ethnic minorities did not participate in the CNSSCH in 2000 or in 

2005, information concerning the Hani and Naxi was missing in the 2000 CNSSCH, and information 

concerning the Yao, Kirghiz, Dongxiang and Qiang was missing in the 2005 CNSSCH.”  

 

7. The association of spermarche with BMI may be influenced by environmental factors, so it’s 

needed to control for potential environmental factors in your analysis for Table 3, which will make your 

result more sound.  

 

Response: We agree with the reviewer that the adjustment of environmental factors could improve 

our findings. However, information concerning environmental factors was not collected in our surveys, 

and thus cannot be adjusted for in this study. We would like to clarify the impact of environmental 

factors on the association between BMI and puberty tempo in our further study.  

 

In response to the reviewer’s comment, we have mentioned this in the Limitation section.  

 

Please see page 15-16. “……information concerning environmental factors was not collected in these 

surveys, and adjustment for such factors may potentially modify our results.”  

 

8. Page 12: In “Discussion”, the authors have compared the ethnic minority groups with Chinese Han 

boys. However, there’s no data for Han boys in the “Results”, it will be appreciated if you can add the 

Han boys age as reference in “Results”.  

 

Response: We thank the reviewer for this suggestion. The trends in age at spermarche among Han 

boys between 1995 and 2010 have been reported in our previous work, which dropped from 14.57 to 

14.03 years (please see reference 7).  

 

In the response to this comment, we have added the ages at spermarche in Han boys as a reference 

in Table 2. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Fangbiao Tao 
Anhui Medical University, China 

REVIEW RETURNED 19-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The revised manuscript have well responsed the questions and the 
rebutal letter is  
cleary for me to check the answers. I recomend the revised 
manuscript to publish on BMJ open. 
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